UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Intel Corporation, Petitioner

v.

Qualcomm, Inc., Patent Owner

Patent No. 8,698,558

Inter Partes Review No. IPR2018-01240

PATENT OWNER'S REQUEST FOR REHEARING



I. Introduction

The Final Written Decision ("Decision") cancelled claim 11 with findings that directly contradict the Board's findings regarding claim 10, from which claim 11 depends. The Decision found claim 10 patentable and claim 11 unpatentable. Further, the Decision cancelled claim 11 on obviousness grounds that were *never* advanced by the petitioner, *never* briefed by the Patent Owner, and *never* heard by the Board. Therefore, the Decision violates the Administrative Procedure Act ("APA"), Due Process, and fundamental fairness by refusing Patent Owner notice and the opportunity to be heard.

II. Standard For Rehearing Under 37 C.F.R. 42.71(d)

A request for rehearing must identify, specifically, all matters the party believes the Board misapprehended or overlooked, and the place where each matter was previously addressed in a motion, an opposition, or a reply. 37 C.F.R. § 42.71(d). The Board misapprehended the Petitioner's obviousness combination of Chu, Choi 2010, and Hanington presented on page 51 of the petition.

- III. The Board Erred By Issuing A Decision On Inconsistent Findings, Ruling On Grounds Never Petitioned, And Denied Patent Owner The Opportunity To Be Heard
 - A. The Board Erred By Applying Findings In Claim 11 That Directly Contradict Findings In Claim 10

In confirming claim 10 over the combination of Chu, Choi, and Hanington, the Board concluded that "Petitioner fails to provide sufficient or persuasive



evidence that Chu, Choi 2010, and Hanington teach the claim 10 limitation for 'a source that receives the boosted supply voltage or the first supply voltage." (Decision at 17). The Board therefore held that "Petitioner has not proven by a preponderance of the evidence that claim 10 of the '558 patent is unpatentable under 35 U.S.C. § 103(a) as obvious over Chu, Choi 2010, and Hanington." (*Id.*).

With reference to claim 11, which depends from claim 10, however, the Board inexplicably concluded (on the very next page) that "Petitioner provides sufficient and persuasive evidence mapping the structures and functions of Chu, Choi 2010, and Hanington to the apparatus and means-plus-function limitations of claim 10." (*Id.*, at 18).

The Board further supported its decision on claim 11 on the incorrect finding that "Patent Owner does not contest the mapping of the limitation of claim 10 and 11 to the asserted prior art." (*Id.*, at 19). Patent Owner certainly contested Intel's mapping of claim 10 onto the asserted prior art (*see, e.g.*, PO Response, pp. 21-31); in fact, the Board agreed with Patent Owner's arguments and found claim 10 to be patentable. The Board's findings on claim 11 simply cannot be squared with its opposite findings on claim 10.

B. The Board Improperly Cancelled Claim 11 On Grounds Not Advanced By Petitioner

To the extent the Board's analysis of claim 11 applied Myers to the claim 10 limitation of "a source that receives the boosted supply voltage or the first supply



voltage," such analysis was never presented in the petition nor at any time during the proceedings, and is therefore in violation of the APA and Due Process. Intel challenged the limitations of claim 10 as obvious in view of Chu combined with (Petition at 51). In the Decision, the Board Choi 2010 and Hanington. acknowledged that "Petitioner's arguments and evidence do not address whether claim 10 requires a selective boost," and that the Petitioner alleges only that the limitation of "a source that receives the boosted supply voltage or the first supply voltage" is met by Choi 2010's disclosure of a boost converter. (Decision at 16). In the analysis of claim 11, the Board states that "Chu and Choi 2010 combined with Myers discloses an 'envelope amplifier [that] would be able to operate selectively. . (Decision at 19). To the extent that the Board is applying this analysis of the combination of Myers with Chu and Choi 2010 to the selective boost limitation of claim 10, this is a different legal theory that was *never* advanced by Petitioner.

Under 35 U.S.C. § 311(a), *a party* may seek inter partes review by filing "a petition to institute an inter partes review." 35 U.S.C. § 311(a). The Supreme Court has explained that this language does not "contemplate a petition that asks the Director to initiate whatever kind of inter partes review he might choose." *SAS Inst. Inc. v. Iancu*, 138 S. Ct. 1348, 1355, (2018). Further, the Board does not "enjoy[] a license to depart from the petition and institute a different inter partes review of his own design." *Id.* at 1356.



The Federal Circuit recently reprimanded a Board's decision to institute on grounds different than what the petitioner advanced: "it is the petition, not the Board's 'discretion,' that defines the metes and bounds of an inter partes review." Koninklijke Philips N.V. v. Google LLC, 948 F.3d 1330, 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2020). In that case, the petitioner argued the Board's consideration of the new grounds was proper "for clarity" and only on "the [same] arguments and evidence," presented in the petition. *Id.* The Federal Circuit disagreed and found the Board erred by instituting based on obviousness because the petitioner "did not advance such a combination of references in its petition." Id. at 1337. Here, Petitioner unequivocally advanced the position that "regarding claim 10, Chu combined with Choi 2010 and Hanington discloses the apparatus of claim 10." (Petition at 72). Petitioner's obviousness theory did not include Myers for the "means for generating the second supply voltage" limitation. Thus, to the extent the Board relied upon Myers for the "means for generating the second supply voltage" limitation, the Board misapprehended Petitioner's obviousness theory..

C. The Board Denied Patent Owner Notice And The Opportunity to Address Non-obviousness Of The Elements Required By Claim 11

In addition, Patent Owner was never given notice of, or the opportunity to address, the Board's obviousness over Myers theory as it related to the "source that receives the boosted supply voltage or the first supply voltage" limitation of claim 10. The Federal Circuit has interpreted Due Process and the APA in the context of



DOCKET

Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

